be used for speculative purposes but are used as hedging instruments against existing positions or for efficient trading and asset allocation purposes to

assist in achieving the overall investment returns and volatility objectives of the portfolio.

A sensitivity analysis for the key types of market risk that apply to the investments of the funds has been undertaken by QIC. QIC has provided a range

of reasonably possible changes in key risk variables including the ASX 200, the MSCI World ex Australia Equities Index, the RBA official cash rate,

the Bank of England official cash rate and real estate capitalisation rates.

The foreign currency exposure of QTC’s total investment portfolio is 100% hedged. For this reason sensitivity to foreign exchange rate movements has

not been calculated at the asset class level.

Based on these changes to key risk variables and applying a range of valuation methodologies, a reasonably possible change in profit and equity on

applicable investments held at 30 June is as follows:

2018 CHANGE 2018 PROFIT/EQUITY 2017 CHANGE 2017 PROFIT/EQUITY

Low

%

High

%

Decrease

$000

Increase

$000

Low

%

High

%

Decrease

$000

Increase

$000

Cash and fixed interest(1) -1% 1% (60 850) 60 850 -1% 1% (62 930) 62 930

Equities -10% 10% (382 624) 382 624 -10% 10% (350 327) 350 327

Diversified alternatives(2) -10% 10% (554 231) 554 231 -9% 9% (625 078) 625 078

Infrastructure -10% 10% (301 882) 301 882 -10% 10% (289 146) 289 146

Private equities -10% 10% (257 826) 257 826 -10% 10% (246 085) 246 085

Real estate -8% 9% (234 206) 248 164 -8% 8% (190 367) 199 315

(1 791 619) 1 805 577 (1 763 933) 1 772 881

(1) Cash and fixed interest includes exposure to interest rate and inflation overlays on hedging instruments.

(2) Diversified alternatives include exposure to both price and interest rate risk.

42   ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 | QUEENSLAND TREASURY CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

Long Term Assets

For the year ended 30 June 2018

18 Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments have been classified in accordance with the hierarchy described in AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement, as per note 13.

AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

OBSERVABLE INPUTS

LEVEL 2

$000

UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

LEVEL 3

$000

[…]

are used to hedge against price fluctuations of other commodities, such as diesel fuel. Electricity derivatives (mostly price swaps and futures) are used to

protect against movements in the price of electricity in the National Electricity Market. The contracts are recognised at trade date and settled net, with

cash flows expected within three years.

As a result of its ownership of electricity generating Government-owned corporations, the State is exposed to Electricity Price Risk.

Each entity is responsible for its own risk management and may make varying assumptions in assessing its sensitivity to such movements. The agencies

with a material impact for TSS are CS Energy, Energy Queensland Limited and Stanwell Corporation Limited.

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements 2017–18 – Queensland Government 5-71

Notes to the Financial Statements

46. Financial risk management disclosure continued

(c) Market risk continued

(ii) Share price and commodity price risk continued

Commodity price risk continued

On the assumption that all other variables remain constant, the impact of electricity forward price movements on the State’s operating result and equity

are as follows:

2018 2017

Operating Result Equity Operating Result Equity

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

CS Energy (25) 16 (127) 117 —  (4) (134) 134

+20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20%

Energy Queensland Limited 6 (1) 171 (166) 25 (21) 127 (124)

+30% -30% +30% -30% +30% -30% +30% -30%

Stanwell (22) 54 (275) 254 (133) 157 (461) 437

(d) Foreign exchange risk

The State is exposed to movements in foreign currencies as a result of future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated

in currencies other than the Australian dollar. The State enters into forward exchange contracts, currency options and swaps to effectively manage the

exposure resulting from purchases of various plant, equipment and component parts in foreign currencies. Foreign exchange risk is managed by

individual agencies which hedge significant proportions of anticipated transactions in line with their respective risk management strategies.